IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA CIVIL DIVISION

T	
ln	ra
	IC.

Laser Spine Institute, LLC ¹ CLM Aviation, LLC	Case No. 2019-CA-2762 Case No. 2019-CA-2764
LSI HoldCo, LLC	Case No. 2019-CA-2765
LSI Management Company, LLC	Case No. 2019-CA-2766
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Arizona, LLC	Case No. 2019-CA-2767
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cincinnati, LLC	Case No. 2019-CA-2768
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cleveland, LLC	Case No. 2019-CA-2769
Laser Spine Surgical Center, LLC	Case No. 2019-CA-2770
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, LLC	Case No. 2019-CA-2771
Laser Spine Surgery Center of St. Louis, LLC	Case No. 2019-CA-2772
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Warwick, LLC	Case No. 2019-CA-2773
Medical Care Management Services, LLC	Case No. 2019-CA-2774
Spine DME Solutions, LLC	Case No. 2019-CA-2775
Total Spine Care, LLC	Case No. 2019-CA-2776
Laser Spine Institute Consulting, LLC	Case No. 2019-CA-2777
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Oklahoma, LLC	Case No. 2019-CA-2780
Assignors,	Consolidated Case No.
	2019-CA-2762
to	
Soneet Kapila,	Division L
-	
Assignee.	
	/

ORDER GRANTING ASSIGNEE'S MOTION TO ABANDON INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL TO TEXAS CAPITAL BANK, N.A. AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT FOR LENDER GROUP

THESE CASES came on for hearing on August 26, 2021 at 3:00 p.m. upon the Motion to

_

¹ On April 8, 2019, the Court entered an order administratively consolidating this case with the assignment cases of the following entities: LSI Management Company, LLC; Laser Spine Institute Consulting, LLC; CLM Aviation, LLC; Medical Care Management Services, LLC; LSI HoldCo, LLC; Laser Spine Surgical Center, LLC; Laser Spine Surgery Center of Arizona, LLC; Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cincinnati, LLC; Laser Spine Surgery Center of St. Louis, LLC; Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, LLC; Laser Spine Surgery Center of Oklahoma, LLC; Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cleveland, LLC; Total Spine Care, LLC; and Spine DME Solutions, LLC (collectively, the "Assignment Estates").

Abandon Intellectual Property Collateral to Texas Capital Bank, N.A. as Administrative Agent for

Lender Group (the "Motion").² The Intellectual Property Collateral is encumbered by TCB's

liens. The Motion seeks to abandon the Intellectual Property Collateral to TCB in accordance with

the Stipulation of Settlement Between Assignee and Texas Capital Bank, N.A. as Administrative

Agent for Lender Group. No objections were filed to the Motion. Accordingly, it is

ORDERED as follows:

1. The Motion is granted.

2. The Assignee is authorized to abandon the Intellectual Property Collateral to TCB.

3. Counsel for Assignee shall serve this Order in compliance with the Order Granting

Assignee's Motion to Limit Notice.

Electronically Conformed 8/31/2021

Darren D. Farfante

DARREN FARFANTE

Circuit Court Judge

Copies to: Counsel of record

² Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms have the same meanings ascribed to them in the Motion.

2